

#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 24, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 377-2019

COMMENDING SP MEMBER RAUL P. SISON FOR HIS RELENTLESS EFFORTS OF SERVING THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN AS EX-OFFICIO MEMBER (PCL PROVINCIAL PRESIDENT) FROM 2007-2010 AND AS SANGGUNIANG **PANLALAWIGAN MEMBER** THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS FROM 2010-2013, 2013-2016 AND 2016-2019

WHEREAS, public service is a continuing commitment to serve the Province of Pangasinan, especially the board members in their respective legislative districts;

WHEREAS, SP Member Raul P. Sison is one of the outgoing members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan due to constitutional limitation of serving the Province as Board Member of the 2<sup>nd</sup> District for three consecutive terms;

WHEREAS, SP Member Sison, is known to be an active Chairman of the Committee on Children, Women, Senior Citizens, Family Affairs and Social Welfare of the 7th, 8th and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan, and has sponsored several legislative measures which improved the promotion of the welfare and well-being of women, children, senior citizens and the like;

WHEREAS, likewise, SP Member Sison, Chairman of the Committees on Agriculture and Agrarian Reform; and Games and Amusement of the 7th and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan, respectively, has authored several legislative measures relating to his designated committees;



## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 377-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, during his stint as legislator in the 6th Sangguniang Panlalawigan, SP Member Sison has remarkably done his role as PCL Representative of the Province, in pursuing the harmonious relationship of the Province not only to the different government agencies that includes the national and local government units but also to the various leagues of the LGUs, people's organization and non-governmental organizations (NGOs);

WHEREAS, SP Member Sison's meritorious accomplishments and achievements in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan have greatly contributed for the benefit of his constituents not only in the 2<sup>nd</sup> District but for the whole Province;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan wishes SP Member Sison the best in his endeavors toward the continuance of his unselfish and undaunted services to the province in a private capacity;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in view of the foregoing, on unanimous motion, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to commend, as he is hereby commended, SP Member Raul P. Sison for his relentless efforts of serving the Province of Pangasinan as Ex-Officio Member (PCL Provincial President) from 2007-2010 and as Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member for three consecutive terms from 2010-2013, 2013-2016 and 2016-2019;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to SP Member Raul P. Sison, for his information.

**CERTIFIED BY** 

VERNA V. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND ZYCALIMLIM, JR.

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)